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 W-L Pct. H A ST W-L Pct. H A N ST

ETSU 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0  13-3 .812 6-1 4-1 3-1 W5

Wofford 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0  10-4 .714 6-0 4-4 0-0 W1

Chattanooga 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0  8-7 .533 4-2 4-5 0-0 L2

Furman 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0  8-7 .533 6-2 2-5 0-0 W1

UNCG 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0  7-7 .500 5-2 2-5 0-0 W2

Western Carolina 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0  7-8 .467 6-2 1-5 0-1 W1

Samford 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0  6-9 .400 5-1 1-7 0-1 W2

Mercer 0-0 .000 0-0 0-0  4-9 .308 3-3 1-4 0-2 L3

Jan. 5 (Thursday)
Furman at Wofford, 6 p.m.  ESPN+
UNCG at Mercer, 7 p.m. ESPN+
Chattanooga at ETSU, 7 p.m. ESPN+
Western Carolina at Samford, 7 p.m. ESPN+

Jan. 7 (Saturday)
Western Carolina at Mercer, 2 p.m. ESPN+
UNCG at Samford, 3 p.m.  ESPN+

Upcoming SchedUle (All TimeS eASTern)

noTeS

• Southern Conference play begins Thursday, Jan. 5. 
SoCon teams, which will play each of the other seven 
teams twice in a home/away game, play on Thursdays 
and Saturdays the remainder of the season.

• ETSU, who is being led by first-year coach Brenda 
Mock Brown, sits atop the standings with a record 
of 13-3. The Buccaneers secured the program’s most 
wins in nonconference play since 1983-84.

• Mercer’s Susie Gardner is one win away from 400 
wins in her career.

• ETSU is ranked No. 20 in the CollegeInsider.com Mid-
Major Top 25 this week. Wofford also received votes 
in the poll.

• Samford’s Andrea Bailey, formerly Cournoyer, leads 
the conference in points per game (18.0) and steals 
per game (2.7). The senior guard has the league’s top 
scoring game with 37 points at Alabama A&M on Nov. 
17.

• SoCon teams are 41-13 at home, 19-36 on the road 
and 3-5 in neutral site games this season.

• UNCG junior forward Khalis Cain won SoCon player 
of the week after posting her fourth double-double 
of the season against Lenoir-Rhyne on Dec. 30. Cain 
leads the league in rebounds per game (9.6), field goal 
percentage (.663) and blocks per game (1.7).

• Wofford began the season 0-2, but have won 10 of 
its last 12 games since the opening week. Starting 
guards Jackie Carman and Rachael Rose, a transfer 
from USC Upstate, lead the Terriers’ offensive attack 
as they sit second and third, respectively, in scoring 
in the league. The squad scores 72.4 points per game, 
which is nearly four points higher than any other team 
in the conference.

• Mercer guard Erin Houpt is tied for second in the 
NCAA in free throw percentage (.971) as she is 33-of-
34 from the line this season.

• Chattanooga’s Abbey Cornelius is the conference’s 
active career leader in rebounds (795) and blocks 
(146). The forward is fifth on the active career points 
list with 1, 048. She is one of three players in Mocs his-
tory with 1,000 points, 700 rebounds and 100 blocks. 
Cornelius, who received her bachelor’s in December 
2021, was named the league’s Student-Athlete of the 
Week last week as she holds a 4.0 while pursuing her 
MBA.

• The 2023 Ingles Southern Conference Women’s Bas-
ketball Championship will take place March 2-5 at 
Harrah’s Cherokee Center Asheville in Asheville, North 
Carolina.

SPARTANBURG, S.C. – UNCG’s Khalis Cain has 
been named Southern Conference Women’s 

Basketball Player of the Week for games played 
Dec. 27 to Jan. 2 after leading the Spartans to a 
win against Lenoir-Rhyne. The award is selected 

by the league office.
 

Cain started and played 25 minutes in UNCG’s 
lone game last week as the Spartans won, 68-60, 
versus in-state foe Lenoir-Rhyne on Friday, Dec. 
30. The native of San Jose, California, scored 15 
points and tied for a game-high 11 rebounds in 
the contest, while also blocking two shots. Cain 

shot 7-for-9 (.778) from the field as the junior 
posted her fourth double-double of the season.

 
UNCG (7-7) opens its conference slate of games 
this week as the Spartans travel to Mercer (4-9) 
on Thursday, Jan. 5, and Samford (6-9) on Satur-

day, Jan. 7.
 

Also nominated: Kendall Folley (ETSU), Grace van 
Rij (Furman), Summah Evans (Mercer), Andrea 

Bailey (Samford), Raven Thompson (Chatta-
nooga), Kyla Allison (Western Carolina) and Jackie 

Carman (Wofford)

2022-23 SoUThern conference BASkeTBAll STAndingS

 Conference Overall

ESPN+ ESPN+

TV/digiTAl key
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Socon coAching recordS
 Season  School SoCon Overall
Coach, School At School  Overall Record (Pct.) Record (Pct.) Record (Pct.)
Brenda Mock Brown, ETSU 1st 9th 13-3 (.813) First season 130-139 (.483)
Jackie Carson, FUR 13th 13th 202-185 (.522) 101-89 (.532) 202-185 (.522)
Susie Gardner, MER 13th 24th 223-164 (.576) 88-23 (.793) 399-311 (.562)
Trina Patterson, UNCG 7th 24th 91-103 (.469) 39-45 (.464) 274-402(.405)
Carley Kuhns, SAM 4th 7th 51-51 (.500) 28-13 (.683) 117-80 (.594)
Shawn Poppie, UTC 1st 1st 8-7 (.533) First Season 8-7 (.533)
Kiley Hill, WCU 4th 21st 25-74 (.253) 5-36 (.122) 319-262 (.549) 
Jimmy Garrity, WOF 7th  10th 94-96 (.495) 39-45 (.464) 160-122 (.567)

CollegeInsider.com Mid-Major Top 25
Rank School (1st-place) Record Pts. LW Conf.
1 Gonzaga (30) 14-2 774 1 West Coast
2 Columbia 12-2 725 2 Ivy League
3 FGCU (1) 13-2 700 3 ASUN
4 South Dakota State 11-5 644 5 Summit
5 Toledo 9-2 630 6 Mid-American
6 Cleveland State 13-1 610 9 Horizon
7 Stephen F. Austin 11-2 542 8 WAC
8 Drexel 10-3 532 11 Colonial
9 Bowling Green 11-1 526 10 Mid-American
10 Princeton 8-4 476 4 Ivy League
11 James Madison 12-2 457 12 Sun Belt
12 Green Bay 11-4 412 14 Horizon
13 Kent State 8-3 401 13 Mid-American
14 Ball State 10-3 348 15 Mid-American
15 Northern Iowa 7-4 330 19 Missouri Valley
16 Portland 10-5 314 17 West Coast
17 Illinois State 7-5 266 16 Missouri Valley
18 Drake 6-4 226 7 Missouri Valley
19 UC Irvine 9-3 161 21 Big West
20 ETSU 13-3 109 22 Southern
21 Youngstown State 9-4 108 18 Horizon
22 Quinnipiac 7-5 90 25 Metro Atlantic
23 San Francisco 12-3 84 NR West Coast
24 Sacramento State 10-2 69 NR Big Sky
25 Harvard 8-5 58 NR Ivy League

mid-mAjor Top 25 - jAn. 3

INDIVIDUAL
Overall winning percentage (min. two seasons)
 % W L
1. .760 358 113  Wes Moore, UTC 1998-13
2. .750 120 40 Jim Foster, UTC 2013-18

SoCon winning percentage (min. two seasons)
 % W L
1. .864 64 10 Jim Foster, UTC 2013-18
2. .849 241 43  Wes Moore, UTC 1998-13
3. .793 88 23 Susie Gardner, MER 2014-pr.

Socon record Book

AcTiVe Socon cAreer leAderS

Points scored
1,504 - Amoria Neal-Tysor, Mercer
1,388 - Jaron Dougherty, Mercer
1,162 - Andrea Bailey, Samford
1,052 - Jackie Carman, Wofford
1,048 - Abbey Cornelius, Cattanooga

Points scored per game (min. 35 games)
17.34 - Andrea Bailey, Samford
12.38 - Jackie Carman, Wofford
11.84 - Amoria Neal-Tysor, Mercer
11.49 - Tate Walters, Furman
11.43 - Kyla Allison, Western Carolina

Field-goal percentage (min. 30 made)
.643 - Sussy Ngulefac, Samford
.608 - Antoniette Emma-Nnopu, UNCG
.547 - Jayla Ruffus-Milner, ETSU
.545 - Raven Thompson, Chattanooga
.525 - Khalis Cain, UNCG

3-point field goals made
170 - Jackie Carman, Wofford
158 - Amoria Neal-Tysor, Mercer
146 - Andrea Bailey, Samford
103 - Tate Walters, Furman
102 - Sydney James, Furman

3-point field-goal percentage (min. 30 made)
.414 - Erin Houpt, Mercer
.356 - Andrea Bailey, Samford
.347 - Amoria Neal-Tysor, Mercer
.340 - Lilly Hatton, Wofford
.336 - Faith Price, UNCG

Free-throw percentage (min. 15 made)
.937 - Erin Houpt, Mercer
.873 - Jiselle Thomas, ETSU
.867 - Jaelyn Acker, Furman
.854 - Andrea Bailey, Samford
.828 - Rachael Rose, Wofford

Rebounds
795 - Abbey Cornelius, Cattanooga
772 - Jaron Dougherty, Mercer
522 - Khalis Cain, UNCG
521 - Lilly Hatton, Wofford
385 - Grace van Rij, Furman

Rebounds per game (min. 35 games)
7.91 - Khalis Cain, UNCG
6.74 - Abbey Cornelius, Cattanooga
6.19 - Jakhyia Davis, ETSU
6.18 - Jaron Dougherty, Mercer
5.43 - Lilly Hatton, Wofford

Blocked shots
146 - Abbey Cornelius, Cattanooga
109 - Lilly Hatton, Wofford
105 - Jaron Dougherty, Mercer
95 - Khalis Cain, UNCG
52 - Jakhyia Davis, ETSU

Steals
187 - Andrea Bailey, Samford
139 - Amoria Neal-Tysor, Mercer
128 - Jaron Dougherty, Mercer
84 - Jackie Carman, Wofford
78 - Annabelle Schultz, Wofford

Assists
256 - Amoria Neal-Tysor, Mercer
227 - Tate Walters, Furman
186 - Andrea Bailey, Samford
177 - Sigrun Olafsdottir, Chattanooga
162 - Abbey Cornelius, Cattanooga

Assists per game (min. 35 games)
4.28 - Tate Walters, Furman
2.86 - Kyla Allison, Western Carolina
2.78 - Sanaa Redmond, Samford
2.78 - Andrea Bailey, Samford 
2.75 - Janay Outten, Furman

The SoCon is celebrating its 101th anniversary 
in 2022. The fifth-oldest NCAA Division I college 
athletic association, the SoCon contested the first-
ever collegiate conference basketball tournament in 
1921, tackled freshman eligibility in 1922, became 
the first conference to adopt the 3-point field goal 
in basketball in 1980 and developed women’s 
championships in 1984. 

Socon hiSTory

Socon chAmpionShip 

The Southern Conference Basketball Championships 
will be held March 2-6. The women’s tournament will 
be held March 2-5, with the men’s tournament slated 
for March 3-6, all at the Harrah’s Cherokee Center 
- Asheville, in Asheville, North Carolina. The tourna-
ment will include all eight women’s teams and all 10 
men’s teams.  
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America East ........................................................ 1-0
American .............................................................. 0-1
Atlantic 10 ............................................................ 2-3
Atlantic Coast ...................................................... 0-5
Atlantic Sun ......................................................... 7-7
Big 12 ..................................................................... 0-1
Big East .................................................................. 0-0
Big Sky ................................................................... 1-0
Big South ............................................................16-6
Big Ten ................................................................... 0-1
Big West ................................................................ 1-0
Colonial ................................................................. 1-2
Conference USA ................................................. 1-1
Great West ............................................................ 0-0
Horizon League .................................................. 0-1
Independent ....................................................... 0-0
Ivy ............................................................................ 0-0
Metro Atlantic ..................................................... 1-0
Mid-American ..................................................... 1-1
Mid-Eastern ......................................................... 1-2
Missouri Valley .................................................... 0-2
Mountain West ................................................... 0-1
Northeast ............................................................. 0-0
Ohio Valley ........................................................... 2-1
Pacific 12 ............................................................... 0-0
Patriot League .................................................... 1-0
Southeastern .....................................................1-13
Southland ............................................................. 0-0
Southwestern ..................................................... 1-1
Summit League .................................................. 0-0
Sun Belt ................................................................. 5-4
West Coast ........................................................... 0-0
Western Athletic ................................................ 0-0
Non-Division I ...................................................20-1

Total ....................................................63-54
Home ................................................................ 41-13
Away .................................................................. 19-36
Neutral ................................................................... 3-5
vs. Top 25 .............................................................. 0-3

30-point games Ovr. SoCon
Amoria Neal-Tysor (MER) 1 
Jiselle Thomas (ETSU) 1 
Andrea Bailey (SAM) 1 
Jaron Dougherty (MER) 1 

20-point games Ovr. SoCon
Yazz Wazeerud-Din (UTC) 6 
Andrea Bailey (SAM) 5 
Rachel Rose (WOF) 4 
Jackie Carman (WOF) 4 
Jaelyn Acker (FUR) 3 
Raven Thompson (UTC) 3 
Amoria Neal-Tysor (MER) 3 
Sussy Ngulefac (SAM) 2 
Erin Houpt (MER) 2 
Jiselle Thomas (ETSU) 2 
Grace van Rij (FUR) 2 
Kyla Allison (WCU) 2 
Sydney Ryan (FUR) 1 
Nasia Powell (UNCG) 1 
Mya Love (WCU) 1 
Lilly Hatton (WOF) 1 
Sydney James (FUR) 1 
Faith Price (UNCG) 1 

15-rebound games Ovr. SoCon
Khalis Cain (UNCG) 1 
Raven Thompson (UTC) 1 

10-rebound games Ovr. SoCon
Khalis Cain (UNCG) 7 
Jada Session (FUR) 5 
Sydney James (FUR) 5 
Journee McDaniel (ETSU) 4 
Jayla Ruffus-Milner (ETSU) 4 
Sydney Ryan (FUR) 3 
Grace van Rij (FUR) 3 
Abbey Cornelius (UTC) 3 
Brittany Reeves (MER) 2 
Raven Thompson (UTC) 2 
Rachel Rose (WOF) 2 
Antoniette Emma-Nnopu (UNCG) 2 
Endia Holliday (WCU) 1 
Joi Reid (WCU) 1 
Kate Johnson (FUR) 1 
Lilly Hatton (WOF) 1 
Ewa Kielar (WCU) 1 
Jaron Dougherty (MER) 1 
Macey Lee (SAM) 1 
Meleah Kirtner (ETSU) 1 
Kendall Folley (ETSU) 1 
Jaelyn Acker (FUR) 1 
Addie Porter (UTC) 1 
Summah Evans (MER) 1 
Isys Grady (UNCG) 1 

Socon VS. oTher conferenceS

SpeciAlTy STATS leAderS

Nov. 15 .....................................Sydney Ryan, Fr., G, Furman
Nov. 22 ........................Andrea Cournoyer, Sr., G, Samford
Nov. 29 ..................Raven Thompson, Fr., F, Chattanooga
Dec. 6 ...............Yazz Wazeerud-Din, Sr., G, Chattanooga
Dec. 13 ............................. Sussy Ngulefac, So., C, Samford
Dec. 20 .......................... Amoria Neal-Tysor, Gr., G, Mercer
Dec. 27 .............................. Jaron Dougherty, Gr., F, Mercer
Jan. 3 ................................................ Khalis Cain, Jr., F, UNCG
Jan. 10 ............................................................................................
Jan. 17 ............................................................................................
Jan. 24 ............................................................................................
Jan. 31 ............................................................................................
Feb. 7 ..............................................................................................
Feb. 14 ...........................................................................................
Feb. 21 ...........................................................................................
Feb. 28 ...........................................................................................

Socon plAyerS of The Week

November ...........................Rachael Rose, So., G, Wofford
December .....................................................................................
January ..........................................................................................
February ........................................................................................

Socon plAyerS of The monTh

Preseason predictions

Mercer is the preseason favorite to 
win the 2022-23 Southern Conference 
women’s basketball title in polling of 
the league’s eight women’s basketball 
coaches. The media also tabbed the 
Bears as their preseason pick. 

Preseason Player of the Year
Amoria Neal-Tysor, Gr., G, Mercer

Preseason All-Southern Conference Team
Grace van Rij, Gr., F/C, Furman

Tate Walters, Jr., G, Furman
Jaron Dougherty, Gr., F, Mercer

Erin Houpt, So., G, Mercer
Amoria Neal-Tysor, Gr., G, Mercer

Isys Grady, So., G/F, UNCG
Andrea Cournoyer, Sr., G, Samford

Sussy Ngulefac, So., C, Samford
Abbey Cornelius, Gr., F, Chattanooga

Jackie Carman, Sr., G, Wofford
Lilly Hatton, Sr., F, Wofford

Coaches poll
Team (1st) Total
1. Mercer (7) 49
2. Wofford 40
3. Furman (1) 37
4. Samford 33
5. Chattanooga 25
6. ETSU 15
7. UNCG 14
8. Western Carolina 11

Media poll
Team (1st) Total
1. Mercer (8) 78
2. Furman (1) 60
T3. Samford (1) 58
T3. Wofford 58
5. Chattanooga 40
6. UNCG 30
7. ETSU 20
8. Western Carolina 16

10-assist games Ovr. SoCon
Akira Wiggins (UNCG) 1 

5-steal games Ovr. SoCon
Andrea Bailey (SAM) 3 
Rachael Rose (WOF) 2 
Audrey Meyers (WCU) 1 
Nasia Powell (UNCG) 1 
Jada Session (FUR) 1 
Khalis Cain (UNCG) 1 
Annabelle Schultz (WOF) 1 
Jackie Carman (WOF) 1 

5-block games Ovr. SoCon
Sussy Ngulefac (SAM) 1 

Double-doubles Ovr. SoCon
Jada Session (FUR) 4 
Khalis Cain (UNCG) 4 
Sydney Ryan (FUR) 3 
Abbey Cornelius (UTC) 3 
Sydney James (FUR) 3 
Grace van Rij (FUR) 2 
Raven Thompson (UTC) 2 
Rachael Rose (WOF) 2 
Kate Johnson (FUR) 1 
Brittany Reeves (MER) 1 
Macey Lee (SAM) 1 
Jaron Dougherty (MER) 1 
Journee McDaniel (ETSU) 1 
Akira Wiggins (UNCG) 1 
Jayla Ruffus-Milner (ETSU) 1 
Summah Evans (MER) 1 
Antoniette Emma-Nnopu (UNCG) 1 
Isys Grady (UNCG) 1 

20/10 games Ovr. SoCon
Raven Thompson (UTC) 2 
Grace van Rij (FUR) 1 
Sydney James (FUR) 1 

SpeciAlTy STATS leAderS
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Mercer
(4-9, 0-0 SoCon)

UNC Greensboro
(7-7, 0-0 SoCon)

Samford
(6-9, 0-0 SoCon)

2022-23 Socon BASkeTBAll SchedUleS (All TimeS eASTern) * - SoUThern conference gAme

N7 MIDDLE TENNESSEE W, 76-75
N10 at Central Florida CCD
N12 at Bethune-Cookman CCD
N17 at Wake Forest L, 45-70
N20 GEORGIA SOUTHWESTERN W, 72-37
N25 ^vs. Colorado State L, 51-79
N26 ^vs. Texas Tech L, 66-78
N30 ALABAMA L, 52-88
D4 SOUTH ALABAMA W, 64-46
D7 at Georgia L, 44-84
D10 at Troy L, 73-79
D19 at Kennesaw State W, 60-57
D21 FLORIDA GULF COAST L, 81-91
D29 at Florida Gulf Coast L, 57-64
J1 ANDERSON (SC) L, 62-67
J5 *UNCG 7 p.m.
J7 *WESTERN CAROLINA 2 p.m.
J12 *at ETSU 7 p.m.
J14 *at Chattanooga 2 p.m.
J21 *SAMFORD 2 p.m.
J26 *WOFFORD 7 p.m.
J28 *FURMAN 2 p.m.
F2 *at Western Carolina 7 p.m.
F4 *at UNCG 4 p.m.
F9 *CHATTANOOGA 7 p.m.
F11 *ETSU 2 p.m.
F18 *at Samford 3 p.m.
F23 *at Furman 7 p.m.
F25 *at Wofford TBA
M2-5 at SoCon Championship (Asheville, N.C.)

^Las Vegas Invitational (Las Vegas, Nev.)

SCHEDULE SUBJECT TO CHANGE

N7 GUILFORD COLLEGE W, 100-74
N12 at Gardner-Webb L, 66-83
N16 RADFORD W, 72-54
N19 at Elon L, 58-75
N23 USC UPSTATE W, 54-48
N27 at Winthrop W, 75-52
N30 PRESBYTERIAN L, 54-67 (OT)
D4 at Kentucky L, 56-82
D8 DAVIDSON L, 54-84
D12 at South Carolina State L, 53-64
D15 at Stetson W, 65-58
D18 at Florida L, 55-79
D21 VIRGINIA UNIV. OF LYNCHBURG W, 134-29
D30 LENIOR-RHYNE W, 68-60
J5 *at Mercer 7 p.m.
J7 *at Samford 3 p.m.
J12 *FURMAN 7 p.m.
J14 *WOFFORD 4 p.m.
J19 *at Western Carolina 7 p.m.
J26 *at Chattanooga 7 p.m.
J28 *at ETSU 2 p.m.
F2 *SAMFORD 7 p.m.
F4 *MERCER 4 p.m.
F9 *at Wofford 7 p.m.
F11 *at Furman 11 a.m.
F18 *WESTERN CAROLINA 4 p.m.
F23 *ETSU 7 p.m.
F25 *CHATTANOOGA 4 p.m.
M2-5 at SoCon Championship (Asheville, N.C.)

SCHEDULE SUBJECT TO CHANGE

N7 TROY L, 62-66
N10 at Vanderbilt L, 51-81
N14 at Tennessee Tech L, 70-75
N17 at Alabama A&M W, 75-68
N20 MILES W, 77-52
N22 TALLADEGA W, 84-47
N26 ^at UCF L, 74-79 (2OT)
N27 ^vs. Rhode Island L, 63-75
N30 at Jacksonville State L, 59-75
D3 SOUTHERN MISS W, 71-59
D7 at Alabama State L, 61-66
D10 at Nebraska L, 46-71
D18 at Auburn L, 37-91
D21 NORTHERN COLORADO W, 69-66
D30 BIRMINGHAM-SOUTHERN W, 112-75
J5 *WESTERN CAROLINA 6 p.m.
J7 *UNCG 2 p.m.
J12 *at Chattanooga 7 p.m.
J14 *at ETSU 1 p.m.
J21 *at Mercer 2 p.m.
J26 *FURMAN 6 p.m.
J28 *WOFFORD 2 p.m.
F2 *at UNCG 7 p.m.
F4 *at Western Carolina 5 p.m.
F9 *ETSU 7 p.m.
F11 *CHATTANOOGA 5:30 p.m.
F18 *MERCER 3 p.m.
F23 *at Wofford 7 p.m.
F25 *at Furman 2 p.m.
M2-5 at SoCon Championship (Asheville, N.C.)

^UCF Thanksgiving Classic (Orlando, Fla.)

SCHEDULE SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Chattanooga
(8-7, 0-0 SoCon)

N7 YOUNG HARRIS W, 65-39
N9 at Belmont L, 54-56
N12 AUSTIN PEAY L, 53-58
N16 TENNESSEE STATE W, 60-31
N19 at Murray State  L, 56-59
N21 KENNESAW STATE W, 72-59
N23 at UNC Asheville W, 60-48
N26 KING UNIVERSITY W, 62-47
N30 at Georgia State W, 74-60
D3 at Alabama L, 52-61
D6 at Tennessee L, 39-69
D15 at North Alabama W, 55-44
D18 at Ohio W, 67-55
D21 at Marshall L, 56-60
D29 JACKSONVILLE STATE L, 51-69
J5 *at ETSU 7 p.m.
J12 *SAMFORD 7 p.m.
J14 *MERCER 2 p.m.
J19 *at Wofford 6 p.m.
J21 *at Furman 2 p.m.
J26 *UNCG 7 p.m.
J28 *WESTERN CAROLINA 2 p.m.
F4 *ETSU 2 p.m.
F9 *at Mercer 7 p.m.
F11 *at Samford 5 p.m.
F16 *FURMAN 7 p.m.
F18 *WOFFORD 7 p.m.
F23 *at Western Carolina 7 p.m.
F25 *at UNCG 4 p.m.
M2-5 at SoCon Championship (Asheville, N.C.)

SCHEDULE SUBJECT TO CHANGE

No. 20 ETSU
(13-3, 0-0 SoCon)

N7 at No. 1 South Carolina (SEC Network) L, 31-101
N11 at St. Bonaventure W, 66-58
N13 at Lafayette W, 65-45
N17 JACKSONVILLE STATE W, 55-54
N20 MOREHEAD STATE W, 54-35
N25  ^vs. George Washington L, 58-78
N26 ^vs. UAlbany W, 48-44
N27 ^vs. UC San Diego W, 55-46
D1 VANDERBILT W, 44-31
D4 VIRGINIA UNIV. OF LYNCHBURG W, 95-26
D11 BOWLING GREEN L, 64-82
D14 at Charleston Southern W, 65-45
D17 at UNC Asheville W, 64-52
D20 LONGWOOD W, 69-52
D22 * vs. Mount St. Mary’s W, 75-62
D31 CONVERSE W, 82-35
J5 *CHATTANOOGA 7 p.m.
J12 *MERCER 7 p.m.
J14 *SAMFORD 1 p.m.
J19 *at Furman 7 p.m.
J21 *at Wofford 2 p.m.
J26 *WESTERN CAROLINA 7 p.m.
J28 *UNCG 1 p.m.
F4 *at Chattanooga 2 p.m.
F9 *at Samford 7 p.m.
F11 *at Mercer 2 p.m.
F16 *WOFFORD 7 p.m.
F18 *FURMAN 2 p.m.
F23 *at UNCG 7 p.m.
F25 *at Western Carolina 7 p.m.
M2-5 at SoCon Championship (Asheville, N.C.)

^UNLV Thanksgiving MTE (Las Vegas, Nev.)
* Cherokee Invitational Showcase (Cherokee, N.C.)

SCHEDULE SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Furman
(8-7, 0-0 SoCon)

N9 ERSKINE W, 84-27
N11 at Presbyterian W, 67-60
N15 GARDNER-WEBB L, 57-90
N19 at Stetson L, 61-77
N21 at Florida L, 50-77
N26 CHARLESTON SOUTHERN W, 71-58
N28 PFEIFFER W, 95-46
D1 at Georgia L, 58-78
D4 BREVARD W, 102-30
D7 at UNC Asheville W, 65-64
D11 at Coastal Carolina L, 54-69
D15 KENNESAW STATE L, 69-75
D18 RADFORD W, 75-67 (OT)
D21 at Georgia Tech L, 41-82.
J1 SOUTH CAROLINA STATE W, 71-51
J5 *at Wofford 6 p.m.
J12 *at UNCG 7 p.m.
J14 *at Western Carolina 2 p.m.
J19 *ETSU 7 p.m.
J21 *CHATTANOOGA 2 p.m.
J26 *at Samford 7 p.m.
J28 *at Mercer 2 p.m.
F4 *WOFFORD 3 p.m.
F9 *WESTERN CAROLINA 7 p.m.
F11 *UNCG 11 a.m.
F16 *at Chattanooga 7 p.m.
F18 *at ETSU 2 p.m.
F23 *MERCER 7 p.m.
F25 *SAMFORD 2 p.m.
M2-5 at SoCon Championship (Asheville, N.C.)

SCHEDULE SUBJECT TO CHANGE
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2022-23 Socon BASkeTBAll SchedUleS (All TimeS eASTern) * - SoUThern conference gAme

N7 at Youngstown State L, 72-81
N10 at Clemson L, 68-79
N16 COASTAL CAROLINA W, 84-69
N19 at High Point W, 88-79
N22 at UNC Wilmington W, 67-66
N28 SOUTHERN WESLEYAN W, 70-51
N30 DAVIDSON W, 72-51
D3 APPALACHIAN STATE W, 71-42
D5 EMORY & HENRY COLLEGE W, 76-54
D11 at No. 8 North Carolina L, 67-99
D17 at Bellarmine W, 69-56
D19 at UNC Asheville W, 79-67
D27 at Tennessee L, 53-92
D31 ERSKINE (ESPN+) W, 78-48
J5 *FURMAN 6 p.m.
J12 *at Western Carolina 7 p.m.
J14 *at UNCG 4 p.m.
J19 *CHATTANOOGA 6 p.m.
J21 *ETSU 2 p.m.
J26 *at Mercer 7 p.m.
J28 *at Samford 2 p.m.
F4 *at Furman 3 p.m.
F9 *UNCG 7 p.m.
F11 *WESTERN CAROLINA 2 p.m.
F16 *at ETSU 7 p.m.
F18 *at Chattanooga 7 p.m.
F23 *SAMFORD 7 p.m.
F25 *MERCER 2 p.m.
M2-5 at SoCon Championship (Asheville, N.C.)

SCHEDULE SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Wofford
(10-4, 0-0 SoCon)

ETSU (ETSUBucs.com)
Mike Ezekiel (ezekiel@etsu.edu)
Office: 423-439-5263

Furman (FurmanPaladins.com)
Hunter Reid (hunter.reid@furman.edu)
Office: 864-294-2061

Mercer (MercerBears.com)
Brian Magnus (magnus_bt@mercer.edu)
Office: 478- 301-5218

UNCG (UNCGSpartans.com)
Denise Archetto (d_archetto@uncg.edu)
Office: 401-862-8913

Samford (SamfordSports.com)
Tyler Brain (tbrain@samford.edu)
Office: 205-726-4350

Chattanooga (GoMocs.com)
Anne Wehunt (anne-wehunt@utc.edu)
Office: 423-425-4618

Western Carolina (CatamountSports.com)
Denise Gideon (dgideon@email.wcu.edu)
Office: 828-227-2336

Wofford (WoffordTerriers.com)
Wyatt Streett (streettwd@wofford.edu)
Office: 864-597-4098

Southern Conference (SoConSports.com)
Ralan Wardlaw (rwardlaw@socon.org)
Office: 864-591-5100 // Cell: 864-941-6276

Southern Conference women’s basketball
media relations information

N7 BLUEFIELD W, 63-46
N10 WINTHROP W, 48-47
N13 at No. 16 LSU L, 34-107
N15 at Presbyterian L, 67-68
N18 at USC Upstate W, 58-48
N23 at Charleston Southern L, 43-62
N28 at UNC Asheville L, 51-64
D1 QUEENS W, 68-59
D3 UAB L, 58-71
D6 CAMPBELL W, 49-46
D10 at Clemson L, 42-81
D11 MONTREAT W, 69-51
D19 NORTH CAROLINA CENTRAL L, 66-74
D21 * vs. UNC Wilmington L, 51-60.
D30 SOUTHERN WESLEYAN W, 64-46
J5 *at Samford 7 p.m.
J7 *at Mercer 2 p.m.
J12 *WOFFORD 7 p.m.
J14 *FURMAN 2 p.m.
J19 *UNCG 7 p.m.
J26 *at ETSU 7 p.m.
J28 *at Chattanooga 2 p.m.
F2 *MERCER 7 p.m.
F4 *SAMFORD 5 p.m.
F9 *at Furman 7 p.m.
F11 *at Wofford 2 p.m.
F18 *at UNCG 4 p.m.
F23 *CHATTANOOGA 7 p.m.
F25 *ETSU 7 p.m.
M2-5 at SoCon Championship (Asheville, N.C.)

* Cherokee Invitational Showcase (Cherokee, N.C.)

SCHEDULE SUBJECT TO CHANGE

Western Carolina
(7-8, 0-0 SoCon)



2022-23 Southern Conference

CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Jan 03, 2023 (All games)

SCORING OFFENSE G W-L Pts Avg/G

1. Wofford 14 10-4 1014 72.4

2. UNCG 14 7-7 964 68.9

3. Furman 15 8-7 1020 68.0

4. Samford 15 6-9 1011 67.4

5. ETSU 16 13-3 990 61.9

6. Mercer 13 4-9 803 61.8

7. Chattanooga 15 8-7 876 58.4

8. Western Carolina 15 7-8 831 55.4

SCORING DEFENSE G Pts Avg/G

1. ETSU 16 846 52.9

2. Chattanooga 15 805 53.7

3. Western Carolina 15 930 62.0

4. Furman 15 951 63.4

5. UNCG 14 909 64.9

6. Wofford 14 934 66.7

7. Samford 15 1046 69.7

8. Mercer 13 915 70.4

SCORING MARGIN G Offense Defense Margin

1. ETSU 16 61.9 52.9 +9.0

2. Wofford 14 72.4 66.7 +5.7

3. Chattanooga 15 58.4 53.7 +4.7

4. Furman 15 68.0 63.4 +4.6

5. UNCG 14 68.9 64.9 +3.9

6. Samford 15 67.4 69.7 -2.3

7. Western Carolina 15 55.4 62.0 -6.6

8. Mercer 13 61.8 70.4 -8.6

FREE THROW PCT G FTM FTA Pct.

1. Mercer 13 124 160  . 7 7 5

2. Chattanooga 15 187 244  . 7 6 6

3. ETSU 16 169 228  . 7 4 1

4. Wofford 14 166 226  . 7 3 5

5. Furman 15 222 306  . 7 2 5

6. UNCG 14 147 226  . 6 5 0

7. Samford 15 157 242  . 6 4 9

8. Western Carolina 15 170 265  . 6 4 2

FIELD GOAL PERCENTAGE G FGM FGA Pct.

1. Samford 15 384 861  . 4 4 6

2. Mercer 13 309 747  . 4 1 4

3. Wofford 14 364 881  . 4 1 3

4. Chattanooga 15 309 756  . 4 0 9

5. UNCG 14 364 891  . 4 0 9

6. ETSU 16 365 964  . 3 7 9

7. Furman 15 352 940  . 3 7 4

8. Western Carolina 15 294 824  . 3 5 7

FIELD GOAL PCT DEFENSE G FGM FGA Pct.

1. ETSU 16 315 888  . 3 5 5

2. Chattanooga 15 296 795  . 3 7 2

3. Furman 15 362 923  . 3 9 2

4. Samford 15 386 959  . 4 0 3

5. Wofford 14 333 821  . 4 0 6

6. Western Carolina 15 326 794  . 4 1 1

7. Mercer 13 317 756  . 4 1 9

8. UNCG 14 337 787  . 4 2 8

3-POINT FG PCT G 3FGM 3FGA Pct.

1. Mercer 13 61 164  . 3 7 2

2. Wofford 14 120 375  . 3 2 0

3. Samford 15 86 271  . 3 1 7

4. Chattanooga 15 71 231  . 3 0 7

5. Furman 15 94 307  . 3 0 6

6. Western Carolina 15 73 255  . 2 8 6

7. ETSU 16 91 319  . 2 8 5

8. UNCG 14 89 320  . 2 7 8

3-POINT FG PCT DEFENSE G 3FGM 3FGA Pct.

1. Furman 15 90 349  . 2 5 8

2. Chattanooga 15 68 244  . 2 7 9

3. ETSU 16 94 324  . 2 9 0

4. Western Carolina 15 80 270  . 2 9 6

5. Mercer 13 74 240  . 3 0 8

6. UNCG 14 63 204  . 3 0 9

7. Wofford 14 116 367  . 3 1 6

8. Samford 15 112 325  . 3 4 5

REBOUNDING OFFENSE G Rebounds Avg/G

1. Furman 15 656 43.7

2. ETSU 16 686 42.9

3. UNCG 14 527 37.6

4. Samford 15 555 37.0

5. Chattanooga 15 520 34.7

6. Wofford 14 482 34.4

7. Western Carolina 15 515 34.3

8. Mercer 13 433 33.3

REBOUNDING DEFENSE G Rebounds Avg/G

1. Chattanooga 15 460 30.7

2. ETSU 16 526 32.9

3. Furman 15 541 36.1

4. Western Carolina 15 556 37.1

5. Samford 15 559 37.3

6. Mercer 13 486 37.4

7. UNCG 14 527 37.6

8. Wofford 14 529 37.8

REBOUNDING MARGIN G Team Avg. Opp. Avg. Margin

1. ETSU 16 686 42.9 526 32.9 +10.0

2. Furman 15 656 43.7 541 36.1 +7.7

3. Chattanooga 15 520 34.7 460 30.7 +4.0

4. UNCG 14 527 37.6 527 37.6 +0.0

5. Samford 15 555 37.0 559 37.3 -0.3

6. Western Carolina 15 515 34.3 556 37.1 -2.7

7. Wofford 14 482 34.4 529 37.8 -3.4

8. Mercer 13 433 33.3 486 37.4 -4.1

BLOCKED SHOTS G No. Avg/G

1. UNCG 14 45 3.2

2. Mercer 13 37 2.8

3. ETSU 16 45 2.8

4. Samford 15 38 2.5

5. Chattanooga 15 36 2.4

6. Furman 15 35 2.3

7. Western Carolina 15 29 1.9

8. Wofford 14 20 1.4



2022-23 Southern Conference

CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Jan 03, 2023 (All games)

ASSISTS G No. Avg/G

1. Samford 15 213 14.2

2. UNCG 14 198 14.1

3. Furman 15 199 13.3

4. Wofford 14 176 12.6

5. Mercer 13 147 11.3

6. ETSU 16 173 10.8

7. Chattanooga 15 159 10.6

8. Western Carolina 15 156 10.4

STEALS G No. Avg/G

1. UNCG 14 127 9.1

2. Wofford 14 124 8.9

3. Samford 15 129 8.6

4. Furman 15 122 8.1

5. ETSU 16 121 7.6

6. Western Carolina 15 92 6.1

7. Chattanooga 15 85 5.7

8. Mercer 13 68 5.2

TURNOVER MARGIN G Team Avg. Opp. Avg. Margin

1. Wofford 14 166 11.9 244 17.4 +5.6

2. UNCG 14 232 16.6 274 19.6 +3.0

3. ETSU 16 249 15.6 257 16.1 +0.5

4. Western Carolina 15 243 16.2 245 16.3 +0.1

5. Furman 15 271 18.1 267 17.8 -0.3

6. Chattanooga 15 231 15.4 192 12.8 -2.6

7. Mercer 13 213 16.4 178 13.7 -2.7

8. Samford 15 296 19.7 235 15.7 -4.1

ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO G Ast. Avg. T/O Avg. Ratio

1. Wofford 14 176 12.6 166 11.9 1.1

2. UNCG 14 198 14.1 232 16.6 0.9

3. Furman 15 199 13.3 271 18.1 0.7

4. Samford 15 213 14.2 296 19.7 0.7

5. ETSU 16 173 10.8 249 15.6 0.7

6. Mercer 13 147 11.3 213 16.4 0.7

7. Chattanooga 15 159 10.6 231 15.4 0.7

8. Western Carolina 15 156 10.4 243 16.2 0.6

OFFENSIVE REBOUNDS G No. Avg/G

1. Furman 15 272 18.1

2. ETSU 16 258 16.1

3. UNCG 14 212 15.1

4. Western Carolina 15 181 12.1

5. Samford 15 167 11.1

6. Wofford 14 149 10.6

7. Mercer 13 118 9.1

8. Chattanooga 15 120 8.0

DEFENSIVE REBOUNDS G No. Avg/G

1. ETSU 16 428 26.8

2. Chattanooga 15 400 26.7

3. Samford 15 388 25.9

4. Furman 15 384 25.6

5. Mercer 13 315 24.2

6. Wofford 14 333 23.8

7. UNCG 14 315 22.5

8. Western Carolina 15 334 22.3

DEFENSIVE REB PCT. G D-Reb Opp. OR D-Reb%

1. Chattanooga 15 400 118 .772

2. ETSU 16 428 168 .718

3. Wofford 14 333 160 .675

4. Western Carolina 15 334 162 .673

5. Mercer 13 315 157 .667

6. Furman 15 384 195 .663

7. UNCG 14 315 174 .644

8. Samford 15 388 215 .643

OFFENSIVE REB PCT. G O-Reb Opp. DR O-Reb%

1. Furman 15 272 346 .440

2. ETSU 16 258 358 .419

3. UNCG 14 212 353 .375

4. Samford 15 167 344 .327

5. Western Carolina 15 181 394 .315

6. Wofford 14 149 369 .288

7. Mercer 13 118 329 .264

8. Chattanooga 15 120 342 .260

3-POINT FG MADE G No. Avg/G

1. Wofford 14 120 8.6

2. UNCG 14 89 6.4

3. Furman 15 94 6.3

4. Samford 15 86 5.7

5. ETSU 16 91 5.7

6. Western Carolina 15 73 4.9

7. Chattanooga 15 71 4.7

8. Mercer 13 61 4.7



2022-23 Southern Conference

CONFERENCE BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Jan 03, 2023 (All games)

Team Conference Pct. PF PA Overall Pct. PF PA

ETSU 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 13-3  . 8 1 2 61.9 52.9

Wofford 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 10-4  . 7 1 4 72.4 66.7

Furman 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 8-7  . 5 3 3 68.0 63.4

Chattanooga 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 8-7  . 5 3 3 58.4 53.7

UNCG 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 7-7  . 5 0 0 68.9 64.9

Western Carolina 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 7-8  . 4 6 7 55.4 62.0

Samford 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 6-9  . 4 0 0 67.4 69.7

Mercer 0-0  . 0 0 0 0.0 0.0 4-9  . 3 0 8 61.8 70.4

Current unbeaten streak

ETSU -- 5

Samford -- 2

UNCG -- 2

Furman -- 1

Wofford -- 1

Western Carolina -- 1

TEAM SUMMARIES G PF-PA Avg score Margin FG-FGA Pct. 3FG-FGA Pct. FT-FTA Pct. RebF RebA Margin

Chattanooga 15 876-805 58.4-53.7 +4.7 309-756  . 4 0 9 71-231  . 3 0 7 187-244  . 7 6 6 520 460 +4.0

ETSU 16 990-846 61.9-52.9 +9.0 365-964  . 3 7 9 91-319  . 2 8 5 169-228  . 7 4 1 686 526 +10.0

Furman 15 1020-951 68.0-63.4 +4.6 352-940  . 3 7 4 94-307  . 3 0 6 222-306  . 7 2 5 656 541 +7.7

Mercer 13 803-915 61.8-70.4 -8.6 309-747  . 4 1 4 61-164  . 3 7 2 124-160  . 7 7 5 433 486 -4.1

Samford 15 1011-1046 67.4-69.7 -2.3 384-861  . 4 4 6 86-271  . 3 1 7 157-242  . 6 4 9 555 559 -0.3

UNCG 14 964-909 68.9-64.9 +3.9 364-891  . 4 0 9 89-320  . 2 7 8 147-226  . 6 5 0 527 527 +0.0

Western Carolina 15 831-930 55.4-62.0 -6.6 294-824  . 3 5 7 73-255  . 2 8 6 170-265  . 6 4 2 515 556 -2.7

Wofford 14 1014-934 72.4-66.7 +5.7 364-881  . 4 1 3 120-375  . 3 2 0 166-226  . 7 3 5 482 529 -3.4

ATTENDANCE Home Average Away Average Neutral Average Total Average

Chattanooga 6-6677 1113 9-13118 1458 0-0 0 15-19795 1320

ETSU 7-2840 406 5-13961 2792 4-485 121 16-17286 1080

Furman 8-3012 376 7-6087 870 0-0 0 15-9099 607

Mercer 6-4968 828 5-12502 2500 2-0 0 13-17470 1344

Samford 6-1965 328 8-11810 1476 1-140 140 15-13915 928

UNCG 7-2842 406 7-6650 950 0-0 0 14-9492 678

Western Carolina 8-3981 498 6-8869 1478 1-1189 1189 15-14039 936

Wofford 6-2040 340 8-13775 1722 0-0 0 14-15815 1130

Totals 54-28325 525 55-86772 1578 8-1814 227 117-116911 999



2022-23 Southern Conference

INDIVIDUAL BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Jan 03, 2023 (All games)

 To be ranked, a player must appear in at least 75.0% of their team's games.

SCORING Cl G FG 3FG FT Pts Avg/G

1. Andrea Cournoyer-SAM Sr 15 104 32 30 270 18.0

2. Jackie Carman-WOF Sr 14 80 30 38 228 16.3

3. Rachael Rose-WOF So 14 79 19 48 225 16.1

4. Yazz Wazeerud-Din-UTC Sr 15 87 31 32 237 15.8

5. Amoria Neal-Tysor-MER Sr 13 80 16 20 196 15.1

6. Jiselle Thomas-ETSU So 16 77 11 62 227 14.2

7. Jaelyn Acker-FUR Fr 15 64 37 39 204 13.6

8. Grace van Rij-FUR Sr 15 83 3 32 201 13.4

9. Raven Thompson-UTC Fr 15 66 3 65 200 13.3

10. Kyla Allison-WCU Sr 13 63 14 27 167 12.8

11. Erin Houpt-MER So 13 43 32 33 151 11.6

12. Abbey Cornelius-UTC Sr 15 63 1 44 171 11.4

Sussy Ngulefac-SAM So 15 67 0 37 171 11.4

14. Akira Wiggins-UNCG Sr 14 52 12 30 146 10.4

15. Faith Price-UNCG Sr 14 46 38 15 145 10.4

16. Nevaeh Brown-ETSU So 15 59 8 28 154 10.3

17. Lilly Hatton-WOF Sr 12 42 16 16 116 9.7

18. Shayan Poirot-Allard-WCU 13 45 21 13 124 9.5

19. Khalis Cain-UNCG Jr 14 53 0 21 127 9.1

20. Mya Love-WCU Jr 15 49 4 31 133 8.9

21. Sydney Ryan-FUR Fr 14 37 18 30 122 8.7

22. Jaron Dougherty-MER Sr 13 48 4 13 113 8.7

23. Sydney James-FUR Jr 14 42 14 23 121 8.6

Helen Matthews-WOF Jr 14 50 11 10 121 8.6

25. Jada Session-FUR So 15 49 0 29 127 8.5

26. Summah Evans-MER Jr 13 44 9 4 101 7.8

27. Addie Porter-UTC So 15 36 16 23 111 7.4

28. Kennedy Simpson-UNCG So 14 40 13 7 100 7.1

29. Kendall Folley-ETSU So 13 33 11 15 92 7.1

30. Enjulina Gonzalez-MER Fr 13 33 0 17 83 6.4

REBOUNDING Cl G Off Def Total Avg/G

1. Khalis Cain-UNCG Jr 14 67 67 134 9.6

2. Jada Session-FUR So 15 58 61 119 7.9

3. Raven Thompson-UTC Fr 15 38 80 118 7.9

4. Jayla Ruffus-Milner-ETSU Fr 15 64 47 111 7.4

Abbey Cornelius-UTC Sr 15 21 90 111 7.4

6. Sydney James-FUR Jr 14 30 71 101 7.2

7. Journee McDaniel-ETSU Fr 14 35 64 99 7.1

8. Grace van Rij-FUR Sr 15 54 48 102 6.8

Addie Porter-UTC So 15 11 91 102 6.8

10. Summah Evans-MER Jr 13 21 53 74 5.7

11. Jakhyia Davis-ETSU So 16 34 56 90 5.6

12. Joi Reid-WCU Jr 13 34 38 72 5.5

13. Jaron Dougherty-MER Sr 13 22 48 70 5.4

14. Helen Matthews-WOF Jr 14 27 47 74 5.3

15. Sydney Ryan-FUR Fr 14 38 34 72 5.1

16. Jiselle Thomas-ETSU So 16 26 54 80 5.0

17. Rachael Rose-WOF So 14 13 56 69 4.9

18. Sussy Ngulefac-SAM So 15 30 43 73 4.9

19. Audrey Meyers-WCU Jr 15 25 47 72 4.8

20. Antoniett Emma-Nnopu-UNCG 14 39 28 67 4.8

FIELD GOAL PCT Cl G FGM FGA Pct.

1. Khalis Cain-UNCG Jr 14 53 80  . 6 6 3

2. Sussy Ngulefac-SAM So 15 67 103  . 6 5 0

3. Raven Thompson-UTC Fr 15 66 121  . 5 4 5

4. Grace van Rij-FUR Sr 15 83 155  . 5 3 5

5. Rachael Rose-WOF So 14 79 153  . 5 1 6

6. Andrea Cournoyer-SAM Sr 15 104 222  . 4 6 8

7. Yazz Wazeerud-Din-UTC Sr 15 87 198  . 4 3 9

8. Lilly Hatton-WOF Sr 12 42 97  . 4 3 3

9. Jaron Dougherty-MER Sr 13 48 112  . 4 2 9

10. Amoria Neal-Tysor-MER Sr 13 80 192  . 4 1 7

11. Jackie Carman-WOF Sr 14 80 194  . 4 1 2

12. Nevaeh Brown-ETSU So 15 59 144  . 4 1 0

13. Erin Houpt-MER So 13 43 107  . 4 0 2

14. Summah Evans-MER Jr 13 44 111  . 3 9 6

15. Kyla Allison-WCU Sr 13 63 159  . 3 9 6

ASSISTS Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Janay Outten-FUR So 15 69 4.6

2. Akira Wiggins-UNCG Sr 14 59 4.2

3. Rachael Rose-WOF So 14 56 4.0

4. Andrea Cournoyer-SAM Sr 15 51 3.4

5. Shayan Poirot-Allard-WCU 13 39 3.0

6. Nevaeh Brown-ETSU So 15 44 2.9

Sanaa Redmond-SAM So 15 44 2.9

8. Amoria Neal-Tysor-MER Sr 13 37 2.8

9. Addie Porter-UTC So 15 41 2.7

10. Nitzan Amar-UNCG So 14 38 2.7

11. Kendall Folley-ETSU So 13 29 2.2

12. Yazz Wazeerud-Din-UTC Sr 15 33 2.2

13. Kyla Allison-WCU Sr 13 28 2.2

14. Helen Matthews-WOF Jr 14 30 2.1

15. Paraskevi Koilia-FUR Jr 12 25 2.1



2022-23 Southern Conference

INDIVIDUAL BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Jan 03, 2023 (All games)

FREE THROW PCT Cl G FTM FTA Pct.

1. Erin Houpt-MER So 13 33 34  . 9 7 1

2. Kyla Allison-WCU Sr 13 27 30  . 9 0 0

3. Jiselle Thomas-ETSU So 16 62 71  . 8 7 3

4. Jaelyn Acker-FUR Fr 15 39 45  . 8 6 7

5. Andrea Cournoyer-SAM Sr 15 30 36  . 8 3 3

6. Rachael Rose-WOF So 14 48 58  . 8 2 8

7. Sydney Ryan-FUR Fr 14 30 37  . 8 1 1

8. Raven Thompson-UTC Fr 15 65 83  . 7 8 3

9. Yazz Wazeerud-Din-UTC Sr 15 32 41  . 7 8 0

10. Abbey Cornelius-UTC Sr 15 44 59  . 7 4 6

11. Grace van Rij-FUR Sr 15 32 45  . 7 1 1

12. Akira Wiggins-UNCG Sr 14 30 43  . 6 9 8

13. Jackie Carman-WOF Sr 14 38 55  . 6 9 1

14. Mya Love-WCU Jr 15 31 47  . 6 6 0

15. Sussy Ngulefac-SAM So 15 37 61  . 6 0 7

STEALS Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Andrea Cournoyer-SAM Sr 15 41 2.7

2. Annabelle Schultz-WOF Jr 13 26 2.0

3. Rachael Rose-WOF So 14 25 1.8

4. Audrey Meyers-WCU Jr 15 22 1.5

Addie Porter-UTC So 15 22 1.5

6. Jackie Carman-WOF Sr 14 20 1.4

Akira Wiggins-UNCG Sr 14 20 1.4

8. Khalis Cain-UNCG Jr 14 19 1.4

9. Nevaeh Brown-ETSU So 15 20 1.3

10. Amoria Neal-Tysor-MER Sr 13 17 1.3

11. Kendall Folley-ETSU So 13 16 1.2

12. Journee McDaniel-ETSU Fr 14 17 1.2

13. Jaelyn Acker-FUR Fr 15 18 1.2

Grace van Rij-FUR Sr 15 18 1.2

15. Helen Matthews-WOF Jr 14 16 1.1

3-POINT FG PCT Cl G 3FG FGA Pct.

1. Rachael Rose-WOF So 14 19 40  . 4 7 5

2. Erin Houpt-MER So 13 32 74  . 4 3 2

3. Andrea Cournoyer-SAM Sr 15 32 87  . 3 6 8

4. Alyssa Tarpley-SAM Fr 15 20 55  . 3 6 4

5. Lilly Hatton-WOF Sr 12 16 45  . 3 5 6

6. Faith Price-UNCG Sr 14 38 113  . 3 3 6

7. Jaelyn Acker-FUR Fr 15 37 111  . 3 3 3

Yazz Wazeerud-Din-UTC Sr 15 31 93  . 3 3 3

9. Jackie Carman-WOF Sr 14 30 91  . 3 3 0

10. Shayan Poirot-Allard-WCU 13 21 65  . 3 2 3

11. Sydney Ryan-FUR Fr 14 18 56  . 3 2 1

12. Amoria Neal-Tysor-MER Sr 13 16 51  . 3 1 4

13. Addie Porter-UTC So 15 16 52  . 3 0 8

14. Courtney Moore-ETSU So 16 22 72  . 3 0 6

15. Kyla Allison-WCU Sr 13 14 46  . 3 0 4

3-POINT FG MADE Cl G 3FG Avg/G

1. Faith Price-UNCG Sr 14 38 2.7

2. Jaelyn Acker-FUR Fr 15 37 2.5

3. Erin Houpt-MER So 13 32 2.5

4. Jackie Carman-WOF Sr 14 30 2.1

5. Andrea Cournoyer-SAM Sr 15 32 2.1

6. Yazz Wazeerud-Din-UTC Sr 15 31 2.1

7. Shayan Poirot-Allard-WCU 13 21 1.6

8. Courtney Moore-ETSU So 16 22 1.4

9. Rachael Rose-WOF So 14 19 1.4

10. Alyssa Tarpley-SAM Fr 15 20 1.3

Lilly Hatton-WOF Sr 12 16 1.3

12. Sydney Ryan-FUR Fr 14 18 1.3

13. Annabelle Schultz-WOF Jr 13 16 1.2

Amoria Neal-Tysor-MER Sr 13 16 1.2

15. Kyla Allison-WCU Sr 13 14 1.1

BLOCKED SHOTS Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Khalis Cain-UNCG Jr 14 24 1.7

2. Abbey Cornelius-UTC Sr 15 18 1.2

3. Sussy Ngulefac-SAM So 15 15 1.0

Grace van Rij-FUR Sr 15 15 1.0

5. Jaron Dougherty-MER Sr 13 12 0.9

6. Jayla Ruffus-Milner-ETSU Fr 15 13 0.9

7. Lilly Hatton-WOF Sr 12 10 0.8

8. Emily Bowman-SAM Fr 15 12 0.8

9. Brittany Reeves-MER Sr 13 9 0.7

10. Journee McDaniel-ETSU Fr 14 7 0.5

Sydney James-FUR Jr 14 7 0.5

12. Yazz Wazeerud-Din-UTC Sr 15 7 0.5

13. Nigeria Harkless-MER So 12 5 0.4

Karsen Murphy-UTC So 12 5 0.4

15. Audrey Meyers-WCU Jr 15 6 0.4

Kathleen Wheeler-SAM So 15 6 0.4

ASSIST/TURNOVER RATIO Cl G Ast. T/O Ratio

1. Janay Outten-FUR So 15 69 23 3.0

2. Rachael Rose-WOF So 14 56 25 2.2

3. Andrea Cournoyer-SAM Sr 15 51 32 1.6

4. Akira Wiggins-UNCG Sr 14 59 46 1.3

5. Shayan Poirot-Allard-WCU 13 39 42 0.9



2022-23 Southern Conference

INDIVIDUAL BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Jan 03, 2023 (All games)

OFFENSIVE REBOUNDS Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Khalis Cain-UNCG Jr 14 67 4.8

2. Jayla Ruffus-Milner-ETSU Fr 15 64 4.3

3. Jada Session-FUR So 15 58 3.9

4. Grace van Rij-FUR Sr 15 54 3.6

5. Antoniett Emma-Nnopu-UNCG 14 39 2.8

6. Sydney Ryan-FUR Fr 14 38 2.7

7. Joi Reid-WCU Jr 13 34 2.6

8. Raven Thompson-UTC Fr 15 38 2.5

9. Journee McDaniel-ETSU Fr 14 35 2.5

10. Endia Holliday-WCU Sr 12 27 2.3

11. Sydney James-FUR Jr 14 30 2.1

12. Jakhyia Davis-ETSU So 16 34 2.1

13. Sussy Ngulefac-SAM So 15 30 2.0

14. Helen Matthews-WOF Jr 14 27 1.9

15. Nevaeh Brown-ETSU So 15 26 1.7

DEFENSIVE REBOUNDS Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Addie Porter-UTC So 15 91 6.1

2. Abbey Cornelius-UTC Sr 15 90 6.0

3. Raven Thompson-UTC Fr 15 80 5.3

4. Sydney James-FUR Jr 14 71 5.1

5. Khalis Cain-UNCG Jr 14 67 4.8

6. Journee McDaniel-ETSU Fr 14 64 4.6

7. Kyla Allison-WCU Sr 13 56 4.3

8. Summah Evans-MER Jr 13 53 4.1

9. Jada Session-FUR So 15 61 4.1

10. Rachael Rose-WOF So 14 56 4.0

11. Andrea Cournoyer-SAM Sr 15 57 3.8

12. Jaron Dougherty-MER Sr 13 48 3.7

13. Jakhyia Davis-ETSU So 16 56 3.5

14. Jiselle Thomas-ETSU So 16 54 3.4

15. Helen Matthews-WOF Jr 14 47 3.4

Ewa Kielar-WCU Fr 14 47 3.4

MINUTES PLAYED Cl G No. Avg/G

1. Yazz Wazeerud-Din-UTC Sr 15 565 37.7

2. Addie Porter-UTC So 15 556 37.1

3. Erin Houpt-MER So 13 438 33.7

4. Amoria Neal-Tysor-MER Sr 13 428 32.9

5. Shayan Poirot-Allard-WCU 13 422 32.5

6. Jackie Carman-WOF Sr 14 453 32.4

7. Kyla Allison-WCU Sr 13 419 32.2

8. Abbey Cornelius-UTC Sr 15 483 32.2

9. Jaelyn Acker-FUR Fr 15 482 32.1

10. Rachael Rose-WOF So 14 441 31.5

11. Grace van Rij-FUR Sr 15 463 30.9

12. Akira Wiggins-UNCG Sr 14 432 30.9

13. Nevaeh Brown-ETSU So 15 441 29.4

14. Kendall Folley-ETSU So 13 375 28.8

15. Andrea Cournoyer-SAM Sr 15 431 28.7

16. Sigrun Olafsdottir-UTC So 15 430 28.7

17. Jiselle Thomas-ETSU So 16 457 28.6

18. Summah Evans-MER Jr 13 371 28.5

19. Sanaa Redmond-SAM So 15 424 28.3

20. Sydney James-FUR Jr 14 389 27.8

21. Jaron Dougherty-MER Sr 13 358 27.5

22. Helen Matthews-WOF Jr 14 383 27.4

23. Audrey Meyers-WCU Jr 15 406 27.1

24. Raven Thompson-UTC Fr 15 405 27.0

25. Faith Price-UNCG Sr 14 377 26.9

26. Annabelle Schultz-WOF Jr 13 350 26.9

27. Alyssa Tarpley-SAM Fr 15 396 26.4

28. Khalis Cain-UNCG Jr 14 356 25.4

29. Courtney Moore-ETSU So 16 385 24.1

30. Sussy Ngulefac-SAM So 15 360 24.0



2022-23 Southern Conference

INDIVIDUAL BASKETBALL STATISTICS

Through games of Jan 03, 2023 (All games)

TEAM IDENTIFICATION Team ID

Chattanooga UTC

ETSU ETSU

Furman FUR

Mercer MER

Samford SAM

UNCG UNCG

Western Carolina WCU

Wofford WOF



2022-23 Southern Conference

Conference Team Highs

Through games of Jan 03, 2023 (All games)

TEAM HIGHS (highest totals made by)

Points 134 UNCG vs Virginia-Lynchburg (12/21/22)

112 Samford vs Birmingham-So. (12/30/22)

Margin 105 (134-29) UNCG vs Virginia-Lynchburg (12/21/22)

72 (102-30) Furman vs Brevard (12/04/22)

Field goals made 58 UNCG vs Virginia-Lynchburg (12/21/22)

41 Samford vs Birmingham-So. (12/30/22)

Field goal attempts 91 UNCG vs Virginia-Lynchburg (12/21/22)

86 Furman vs Pfeiffer (11/28/22)

Field goal percentage .637 (58-91) UNCG vs Virginia-Lynchburg (12/21/22)

.617 (29-47) Samford at Alabama A&M (11/17/22)

3-Pt FG made 15 UNCG vs Virginia-Lynchburg (12/21/22)

14 Furman vs Erskine (11/09/22)

14 UNCG at Winthrop (11-27-22)

3-Pt FG attempts 35 Wofford at North Carolina (12/11/22)

34 Wofford at Clemson (11/10/22)

3-Pt percentage .667 (8-12) Mercer vs Middle Tennessee (11/07/22)

.625 (5-8) Mercer vs Alabama (11/30/22)

Free throws made 26 Furman vs Gardner-Webb (11/15/22)

25 Chattanooga at Ohio (12/18/22)

25 Samford vs Birmingham-So. (12/30/22)

Free throw attempts 32 Samford vs Birmingham-So. (12/30/22)

29 Furman at Presbyterian (11/11/22)

29 Furman vs Gardner-Webb (11/15/22)

Free throw percentage 1.000 (21-21) Furman at Florida (11/21/22)

1.000 (11-11) ETSU at Lafayette (11/13/22)

1.000 (9-9) ETSU vs George Washington (11/25/22)

1.000 (8-8) Mercer vs Anderson (SC) (01/01/23)

1.000 (6-6) Mercer at Troy (12/10/22)

1.000 (2-2) ETSU vs Morehead State (11/20/22)

Rebounds 64 Samford vs Birmingham-So. (12/30/22)

63 Furman vs Pfeiffer (11/28/22)

63 ETSU vs Virginia-Lynchburg (12/04/22)

Assists 47 UNCG vs Virginia-Lynchburg (12/21/22)

26 Samford vs Talladega (11/22/22)

Steals 24 UNCG vs Virginia-Lynchburg (12/21/22)

20 Wofford vs Erskine (12/31/22)

Blocked shots 8 UNCG at Gardner-Webb (11/12/22)

7 UNCG at Stetson (12/15/22)

Turnovers 36 Samford at Auburn (12/18/22)

29 UNCG at South Carolina State (12/12/22)

Fouls 31 Mercer vs Texas Tech (11/26/22)

27 Western Carolina at LSU (11/13/22)



2022-23 Southern Conference

Conference Individual Highs

Through games of Jan 03, 2023 (All games)

INDIVIDUAL PLAYER GAME HIGHS

Points 37 Andrea Cournoyer (Samford) at Alabama A&M (11/17/22)

32 Amoria Neal-Tysor (Mercer) vs Middle Tennessee (11/07/22)

32 Jiselle Thomas (ETSU) at St. Bonaventure (11/11/22)

32 Jaron Dougherty (Mercer) vs FGCU (12/21/22)

Field goals made 14 Jaron Dougherty (Mercer) vs FGCU (12/21/22)

13 Andrea Cournoyer (Samford) at Alabama A&M (11/17/22)

Field goal attempts 24 Amoria Neal-Tysor (Mercer) at Troy (12/10/22)

23 Andrea Cournoyer (Samford) at Tennessee Tech (11/14/22)

Field goal percentage .833 (10-12) Sussy Ngulefac (Samford) at Alabama St. (12/07/22)

.769 (10-13) Rachael Rose (Wofford) vs Davidson (11/30/22)

3-Pt FG made 8 Faith Price (UNCG) vs Virginia-Lynchburg (12/21/22)

7 Erin Houpt (Mercer) at Troy (12/10/22)

3-Pt FG attempts 15 Yazz Wazeerud-Din (Chattanooga) vs Tennessee State (11/16/22)

15 Erin Houpt (Mercer) at Troy (12/10/22)

3-Pt percentage .833 (5-6) Andrea Cournoyer (Samford) vs Southern Miss. (12/03/22)

.750 (6-8) Sydney Ryan (Furman) vs Erskine (11/09/22)

Free throws made 14 Jaelyn Acker (Furman) vs Gardner-Webb (11/15/22)

12 Erin Houpt (Mercer) vs Texas Tech (11/26/22)

Free throw attempts 14 Jaelyn Acker (Furman) vs Gardner-Webb (11/15/22)

12 Sussy Ngulefac (Samford) at Tennessee Tech (11/14/22)

12 Mya Love (Western Carolina) at Presbyterian (11/15/22)

12 Erin Houpt (Mercer) vs Texas Tech (11/26/22)

12 Raven Thompson (Chattanooga) at Georgia St. (11/30/22)

Free throw percentage 1.000 (14-14) Jaelyn Acker (Furman) vs Gardner-Webb (11/15/22)

1.000 (12-12) Erin Houpt (Mercer) vs Texas Tech (11/26/22)

1.000 (9-9) Erin Houpt (Mercer) vs Middle Tennessee (11/07/22)

1.000 (9-9) Rachael Rose (Wofford) at Youngstown State (11/07/22)

1.000 (8-8) Grace van Rij (Furman) at Stetson (11/19/22)

Rebounds 16 Raven Thompson (Chattanooga) vs King (Tenn.) (11/26/22)

15 Khalis Cain (UNCG) vs Radford (11/16/22)

Assists 15 Akira Wiggins (UNCG) vs Virginia-Lynchburg (12/21/22)

9 Janay Outten (Furman) vs Pfeiffer (11/28/22)

Steals 7 Audrey Meyers (Western Carolina) at USC Upstate (11/18/22)

6 Nasia Powell (UNCG) vs Guilford (11/07/22)

6 Jada Session (Furman) vs Brevard (12/04/22)

Blocked shots 5 Sussy Ngulefac (Samford) at Alabama St. (12/07/22)

4 Khalis Cain (UNCG) vs Radford (11/16/22)

4 Emily Bowman (Samford) vs Birmingham-So. (12/30/22)

Turnovers 8 Aaliyah Vananda (ETSU) at South Carolina (11/07/22)

8 Kathleen Wheeler (Samford) vs Troy (11/07/22)

8 Addie Porter (Chattanooga) at Ohio (12/18/22)


